# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Commission's Proposed	)
Rule 20 CSR 4240-10.155 Relating to Affiliate	)
Transactions Respecting Electrical Corporations,	) File No. OX-2025-0104
Gas Corporations, Heating Companies, Certain	)
Water Corporations and Certain	)
Sewer Corporations.	)

#### **EVERGY'S CONCURRING COMMENTS**

**COMES NOW**, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro ("Evergy Missouri Metro") and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("Evergy Missouri West") (collectively, "Evergy"), and hereby files its *Concurring Comments* to the positions stated by Ameren Missouri which were filed in this proceeding on this date. In support of this pleading, Evergy states as follows:

- 1. On December 6, 2024, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri"), filed its *Comments On Proposed Rules* in this proceeding.
- 2. Having reviewed Ameren Missouri's Comments, Evergy wishes to inform the Commission that it generally supports and concurs with those Comments and requests that the Commission adopt the suggestions contained therein.

Respectfully submitted,

# |s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main Street Kansas City, MO 64105 Phone: (816) 556-2791

Fax: (816) 556-2787 roger.steiner@evergy.com

James M. Fischer, MBN 27543 Fischer & Dority, P.C. 2081 Honeysuckle Lane Jefferson City, MO 65109 Phone: (573) 353-8647

jfischerpc@aol.com

### ATTORNEYS FOR EVERGY MISSOURI METRO AND EVERGY MISSOURI WEST

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned certifies that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been e-mailed to counsel of record for all parties this  $6^{th}$  day of December, 2024.

s Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner